
  

Issued on Tuesday 15 November 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 24 November 2022 
Time: 6.30 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Spooner (Chairman), 
Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 1 December 2022   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022  1 - 9 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. 22/501777/FULL - 2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, 

Maidstone, Kent  

10 - 17 

13. 22/501778/LBC - 2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, 
Maidstone, Kent  

18 - 24 



 
 

14. 22/503867/FULL - 4 Scott Street, Maidstone, Kent  25 - 34 

15. 22/504194/ADV - Maidstone Innovation Centre, Gidds Pond 

Way, Weavering, Kent  

35 - 40 

16. 22/500509/FULL - 48 Richmond Way, Maidstone, Kent  41 - 50 

17. 20/503709/FULL - Northdown Croft, Pilgrims Way, 

Hollingbourne, Kent  

51 - 62 

18. 22/503914/FULL - Staplehurst Transits, Staplehurst Road, 
Marden, Kent  

63 - 84 

19. 22/503775/FULL - The Acorns, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, 

Tonbridge, Kent  

85 - 94 

20. 22/503774/FULL - Delilah Lodge, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, 

Tonbridge, Kent  

95 - 106 

21. 22/500222/FULL - Heather House And Pavilion Building, Bicknor 
Road, Maidstone, Kent  

107 - 124 

22. Appeal Decisions  125 - 127 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 
 

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 

 
For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please 
refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  

Background documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on Wednesday 23 November 2022. 
You will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 

basis. 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, 
call 01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.maidstone.gov.uk 

 
 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2022 
 

Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and 

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, Eves, Harwood, 
Holmes, Kimmance, Munford, Perry, Round, 

Trzebinski and D Wilkinson 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors Garten, Hinder and Russell 

 
118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors 
McKenna and Young. 

 
119. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

The following Substitute Members were noted: 
 

Councillor Eves for Councillor McKenna 
Councillor Round for Councillor Young 
 

120. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Garten indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 22/501957/FULL (Swanton 
Farm, Bicknor Road, Bicknor, Kent). 

 
Councillor Hinder indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to application 22/503499/FULL (12 Wents 
Wood, Weavering, Kent) 
 

Councillor Russell indicated her wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 22/501335/FULL (Land North of 

Little Cheveney Farm, Sheephurst Lane, Marden, Kent). 
 

121. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
22/501909/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR STATIONING OF 2 NO. 

STATIC CARAVANS ON AN EXISTING GYPSY SITE - 3 QUARTER PADDOCKS, 
BLETCHENDEN ROAD, HEADCORN, ASHFORD, KENT 
 

The Major Projects Team Leader sought the agreement of the Committee to the 
withdrawal of application 22/501909/FULL from the agenda as there was a need 

to carry out a sequential flood risk assessment.  
 

RESOLVED:  That agreement be given to the withdrawal of application 
22/501909/FULL from the agenda. 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

122. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 

urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
123. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

Councillor Brindle said that, with regard to the reports of the Head of 
Development Management relating to applications 22/503499/FULL (12 Wents 

Wood, Weavering, Kent) and 22/502452/FULL (Anacapri, Weavering Street, 
Weavering, Kent), she was a Member of Boxley Parish Council.  However, she had 
not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions on the applications and 

intended to speak and vote when they were considered. 

Councillor Eves entered the meeting during consideration of this item (6.05 p.m.).  

He said that he had no disclosures of interest or of lobbying. 
 

124. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 

 

12. 22/501957/FULL - 

Swanton Farm, Bicknor 
Road, Bicknor, Kent 

No lobbying 

13. 22/501335/FULL - Land 
North of Little Cheveney 
Farm, Sheephurst Lane, 

Marden, Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, 
Harwood, Kimmance, Munford, 
Perry, Round, Spooner, Trzebinski 

and D Wilkinson  

14. 22/503499/FULL - 12 

Wents Wood, Weavering, 
Kent 

No lobbying 

15. 22/502608/FULL - Kings 
Oak Farm, Crumps Lane, 

Ulcombe, Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, 
Harwood, Kimmance, Munford, 

Perry, Round, Trzebinski and  
D Wilkinson  

16. 22/500597/FULL - Land At 
South East Coast 
Ambulance Service, Heath 

Road, Coxheath, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English and Spooner 

17. 22/502452/FULL - 
Anacapri, Weavering 

Street, Weavering, Kent 

No lobbying 

18. 22/503380/FULL - 15 

Lyngs Close, Yalding, 
Maidstone, Kent 

No lobbying 

19. 22/501909/FULL - 3 
Quarter Paddocks, 
Bletchenden Road, 

Headcorn, Ashford, Kent 
 

  

No lobbying 

2



 

3 
 

20. 22/501405/FULL - 

Springwood Road Nurses 
Accommodation, 

Springwood Road, 
Barming, Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood and 

Kimmance 

 
125. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

126. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

127. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
128. 22/501957/FULL - SECTION 73 - APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OF CONDITION 14 

PURSUANT TO APPLICATION 18/501312/FULL TO OMIT PASSING BAYS TO 
BICKNOR ROAD (COLD STORE, IRRIGATION LAGOON AND ASSOCIATED 
ENGINEERING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING) - SWANTON FARM, BICKNOR ROAD, 

BICKNOR, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
Mr Ogden, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting in person. 

 
Councillor Garten, Visiting Member, addressed the meeting remotely. 

 
RESOLVED:  That subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement in such 
terms as the Head of Legal Partnership may advise to secure the Heads of Terms 

set out in the report, the Head of Development Management be given delegated 
powers to grant permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 

the report and to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in 
line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 

Planning Committee with a monitoring fee of £1,020. 
 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
129. 22/501335/FULL - INSTALLATION OF A RENEWABLE ENERGY LED GENERATING 

STATION COMPRISING OF GROUND-MOUNTED PV SOLAR ARRAYS, ASSOCIATED 
ELECTRICITY GENERATION INFRASTRUCTURE AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
EQUIPMENT COMPRISING OF STORAGE CONTAINERS, ACCESS TRACKS, 

FENCING, GATES AND CCTV TOGETHER WITH THE CREATION OF WOODLAND 
AND BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENTS - LAND NORTH OF LITTLE CHEVENEY FARM, 

SHEEPHURST LANE, MARDEN, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 

In introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that some Members may have received a pamphlet from the applicant 

3



 

4 
 

earlier that day pointing out inter alia that the biodiversity net gain from the 

proposal was extremely high (approximately 50%), which was accepted.  
However, it should be remembered that the land was classed as the best and 
most versatile agricultural land and should be suitable for crop production.  In her 

view, the positive biodiversity net gain of the proposal did not outweigh the 
iden
[...]
). 
 

132. 22/500597/FULL - ERECTION OF 9 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED 

LANDSCAPING, ECOLOGICAL ENHANCEMENTS AND PARKING IN EXISTING 
OFFICE PARKING AREA - LAND AT SOUTH-EAST COAST AMBULANCE SERVICE, 

HEATH ROAD, COXHEATH, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 

5



 

6 
 

In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee 

that: 
 
• Part (i) of recommended condition 12 (Ecological Enhancements) should be 

deleted as the integration of ecological enhancements into the design and 
fabric of each dwelling was covered in condition 11. 

 
• To clarify, the Drainage Strategy condition was not a pre-commencement 

condition as stated in paragraph 6.61 of the report. 

 
• Since publication of the report, a representation had been received from a 

local resident raising objections to the application in terms of loss of light and 
privacy, anti-social behaviour regarding the eastern communal garden, 
highway safety and the impact on water supply.  The issues of residential 

amenity and highway safety had been addressed in the report and the agent 
for the applicant had confirmed that the eastern communal garden would be 

closed in the evening.  The issue of water supply was not a matter for 
consideration. 

 

Mr Richards, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting remotely. 
 

The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Councillor 
Parfitt-Reid who had requested that the application be reported to the Planning 
Committee if the Officers were minded to grant permission under delegated 

powers but was unable to attend the meeting due to personal circumstances. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report, as amended by the urgent update report and by the Senior 
Planning Officer during her introduction of the application, with the 

amend
[...]
y running to the south of the application 
site and (b) refer to the location of any the habitat piles; 
 

The amendment of condition 10 (Enhancement of Biodiversity) to be specific 
as to the enhancements required; these to include insect bricks; and 

 
The amendment of condition 12 (Fencing, Walling and Other Boundary 

Treatments) to ensure that gaps under the new fencing to allow the passage 
of wildlife go onto the footpath which is a route for wildlife. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 

the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

Note:  Councillor Eves left the meeting after consideration of this application (9.10 
p.m.). 
 

134. 22/503380/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF A SINGLE-
STOREY REAR EXTENSION - 15 LYNGS CLOSE, YALDING, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Major Projects Team Leader advised the 

Committee that he wished to add a condition seeking a satisfactory obscure 
treatment to the side elevation facing the neighbouring boundary (no.16 Lyngs 
Close) in the interests of residential amenity. 

 
Councillor Stead of Yalding Parish Council addressed the meeting remotely. 

 

7



 

8 
 

RESOLVED:   

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the condition and informatives set out 

in the report with an additional condition seeking a satisfactory obscure 

treatment to the side elevation facing the neighbouring boundary (no.16 
Lyngs Close) in the interests of residential amenity. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle, amend or add any necessary planning conditions in line with 

the matters set out in the recommendation and a
[...]
hat does not endanger 

the public. 

(v) Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 

the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual 

amenity. 

 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Regulation 14 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 

(2) The advertisement(s) for which consent is hereby granted must be removed in 

accordance with condition 1 (v) within five years of the date of this consent;  

 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Regulation 14 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

39



Planning Committee Report 

24 November 2022 

 

 

 

(3) The advertisement hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the  

 following approved plans: 

 Drawing no. DHA_17148_01 (Site Layout Plan) 

 Drawing no. DHA_17148_04 (Proposed Front Elevation) 

 Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved. 

 

Case Officer: Jake Farmer 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 

relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 

40



22/500509/FULL 48 Richmond Way, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 6BN
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 10/11/2022 at 12:33 PM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

41

Agenda Item 16



Planning Committee Report 

24 November 2022 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: - 22/500509/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of existing derelict garage and erection of a replacement double garage. 

Demolition of existing front porch and erection of a part single storey, part two storey front 

extension, a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension. 

ADDRESS: 48 Richmond Way Maidstone Kent ME15 6BN    

RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted subject to conditions set out in S
[...]
f residential amenity. 

INFORMATIVES 

1) The applicant is advised that it will be necessary to make an application for a 

Caravan Site Licence under the Caravan Sites and the Control of Development Act 

1960 within 21 days of planning consent having been granted. Failure to do so 

could result in action by the Council under the Act as caravan sites cannot 

operate without a licence. The applicant is advised to contact the Maidstone 

Housing & Communities Support Team in respect of a licence or apply online at: 

105



Planning Committee Report 

24th November 2022 

 

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-alicence/caravanan d-camping-site-

licence/maidstone/apply-1  

 

 

106

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-alicence/caravanan%20d-camping-site-licence/maidstone/apply-1
https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-alicence/caravanan%20d-camping-site-licence/maidstone/apply-1


22/500222/FULL Heather House and Pavilion Building, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 1/8/2022 at 15:45 PM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

107

Agenda Item 21



Planning Committee Report 

24 November 2022 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: -  22/500222/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of Heather House Community Centre and construction of a New Community 

Centre and change of use of land to Parkwood Recreation Ground. Demolition of the 

Pavilion Building and erection of 11no. dwellings on the site of the Pavilion and partly on 

adjacent Parkwood Recreation Ground. Both with associated parking, vehicular and 

pedestrian access and landscaping. 

ADDRESS: Heather House and Pavilion Building Bicknor Road Maidstone Kent ME15 9PS   

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to Memorandum of Understanding 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

There is a net loss of community facilities in this scheme in the order of 732 sqm but 

significant qualitative benefi
[...]
cale are 
reserved for future considerations.) 

APPEAL: ALLOWED 
 

126



Page 3 

 

The Three Ashes 
Boxley Road 

Walderslade 
Chatham 
Kent 

ME5 9JG 

(Committee) 

 
 
7.  20/503651/FULL Construction of 6no. one bedroom tourist lodges 

(Resubmission of 19/500305/FULL). 

APPEAL: ALLOWED 

 

River Wood 

Chegworth Lane 
Harrietsham 

Kent 

(Committee) 

 
 

127


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022
	12 22/501777/FULL - 2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, Maidstone, Kent
	22/501777/FULL & 22/501778/LBC2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 5AN
	22/501777/FULL  - Committee Report

	13 22/501778/LBC - 2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, Maidstone, Kent
	22/501777/FULL & 22/501778/LBC2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 5AN
	22/501778/LBC - Committee Report

	14 22/503867/FULL - 4 Scott Street, Maidstone, Kent
	22/503867/FULL 4 Scott Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 2TA
	22/503867/FULL - Committee Report

	15 22/504194/ADV - Maidstone Innovation Centre, Gidds Pond Way, Weavering, Kent
	22/504194/ADV Maidstone Innovation Centre, Gidds Pond Way, Weavering, Kent, ME14 5FY
	22/504194/ADV - Committee Report

	16 22/500509/FULL - 48 Richmond Way, Maidstone, Kent
	22/500509/FULL 48 Richmond Way, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 6BN
	22/500509/FULL - Committee Report

	17 20/503709/FULL - Northdown Croft, Pilgrims Way, Hollingbourne, Kent
	22/503709/FULL Northdown Croft, Pilgrims Way, Hollingbourne, Kent
	20/503709/FULL - Committee Report

	18 22/503914/FULL - Staplehurst Transits, Staplehurst Road, Marden, Kent
	22/503914/FULL Staplehurst Transits, Staplehurst Road, Marden, Kent, TN12 9BT
	22/503914/FULL - Committee Report
	22/503914/FULL - Appendix A

	19 22/503775/FULL - The Acorns, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent
	22/503775/FULL The Acorns, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent, TN12 0DL
	22/503775/FULL - Committee Report

	20 22/503774/FULL - Delilah Lodge, Frittenden 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and 
Councillors Brindle, Harwood, Holmes, McKenna, 
Munford, Perry, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Brice and Mrs Gooch 

 

139. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Cox, 
English and Kimmance. 
 

140. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

141. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Brice indicated her wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to application 22/503914/FULL (Staplehurst 
Transits, Staplehurst Road, Marden, Kent). 
 

Councillor Mrs Gooch indicated her wish to speak on the reports of the Head of 
Development Management relating to applications 22/501777/FULL and 

22/501778/LBC (2 Hillside Cottage, Malling Road, Teston, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

142. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were none. 

 
143. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and the verbal updates as urgent items as they 

contained further information relating to the applications to be considered at the 
meeting. 

 
144. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

Councillor Brindle said that, with regard to the report of the Head of Development 
Management relating to application 22/504194/ADV (Maidstone Innovation 

Centre, Gidds Pond Way, Weavering, Kent), she was a Member of Boxley Parish 
Council.  However, she had not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions on 
the application and intended to speak and vote when it was considered. 

 



 

2 
 

145. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

12. 22/501777/FULL - 2 
Hillside Cottage, Malling 

Road, Teston, Maidstone, 
Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Harwood, 
Holmes, McKenna, Munford, Perry, 

Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

13. 22/501778/LBC - 2 Hillside 
Cottage, Malling Road, 

Teston, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Harwood, 
Holmes, McKenna, Munford, Perry, 

Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

14. 22/503867/FULL - 4 Scott 

Street, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Harwood 

15. 22/504194/ADV – 

Maidstone Innovation 
Centre, Gidds Pond Way, 
Weavering, Kent 

No lobbying 

16. 22/500509/FULL – 48 
Richmond Way, Maidstone, 

Kent 

Councillor Brindle, McKenna, 
Munford, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 

and Young 

17. 20/503709/FULL – 

Northdown Croft, Pilgrims 
Way, Hollingbourne, Kent 

No lobbying 

18. 22/503914/FULL – 
Staplehurst Transits, 
Staplehurst Road, Marden, 

Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Harwood, 
Holmes, McKenna, Munford, Perry, 
Spooner, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 

and Young 

19. 22/503775/FULL – The 

Acorns, Frittenden Road, 
Staplehurst, Tonbridge, 

Kent 

Councillor Perry 

20. 22/503774/FULL – Delilah 

Lodge, Frittenden Road, 
Staplehurst, Tonbridge, 
Kent 

Councillor Perry 

21. 22/500222/FULL – Heather 
House and Pavilion 

Building, Bicknor Road, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors McKenna, Munford and 
D Wilkinson 

 
146. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

147. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2022  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

148. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 
 



 

3 
 

149. GENERAL DELEGATION TO OFFICERS ON CONDITIONS  

 
The Legal representative requested that a general delegation be given to Officers 
to add any conditions mentioned in a Committee report that may have been 

missed in the list of recommended conditions and to add these to the decision 
notice should the application be approved (subject to any additional conditions or 

required deletions by Members).  The Legal representative explained that there 
was a case that if the Committee granted permission subject to a list of 
conditions, the Officers could not go back and add or amend conditions even if 

they were listed in the original report without reference back to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  That a general delegation be given to Officers to add any conditions 
mentioned in a Committee report that may have been missed in the list of 
recommended conditions and to add these to the decision notice should the 

application be approved (subject to any additional conditions or required deletions 
by Members). 

 
150. 22/503867/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, 

ERECTION OF A PART SINGLE STOREY, PART TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

AND A LOFT CONVERSION WITH REAR DORMER AND 1 NO. ROOF LIGHT TO THE 
FRONT SLOPE - 4 SCOTT STREET, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

In introducing the application, the Joint Team Leader (Development Management) 
(Householder Team) advised the Committee that the re-consultation period had 

expired on 17 November 2022 after publication of the agenda.  No further 
neighbour representations had been received.  However, the applicant had sought 

to rebut neighbour comments highlighting that the proposal would improve the 
quality of the accommodation and was in accordance with policy; it was not 
proposed to use the dwelling as a house in multiple occupation; and some of the 

works could be undertaken as permitted development. 
 

Mr Wilson, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 

conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 
by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

151. 22/501777/FULL - RENEWAL OF THE REAR DORMER, REPLACEMENT WINDOWS 
AND DOORS INCLUDING INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL REPAIRS AND 3 NO. 
EXTERNAL LIGHTS - 2 HILLSIDE COTTAGE, MALLING ROAD, TESTON, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
Councillor Coulling of Teston Parish Council, Mr Stratford, for the applicant, and 

Councillor Mrs Gooch, Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 
 



 

4 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 
conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 

by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting:  7 – For 2 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

152. 22/501778/LBC - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR RENEWAL OF THE REAR 

DORMER, REPLACEMENT WINDOWS AND DOORS INCLUDING INTERNAL AND 
EXTERNAL REPAIRS.  INSTALL MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO BATHROOM AND 

KITCHEN, 3 NO. EXTERNAL LIGHTS. RETROSPECTIVE REPLACEMENT CEILING 
WORKS TO THE TOP BEDROOM - 2 HILLSIDE COTTAGE, MALLING ROAD, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Councillor Coulling of Teston Parish Council, Mr Stratford, for the applicant, and 
Councillor Mrs Gooch, Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in the report with an additional condition to secure a 

more appropriate external lighting solution.  
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 

the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Voting:  8 – For 2 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

153. 22/503914/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY MANAGER'S HOUSE AND A 
DOUBLE CAR BARN (RE-SUBMISSION OF 21/506544/FULL) - STAPLEHURST 
TRANSITS, STAPLEHURST ROAD, MARDEN, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 
Councillor Turner of Marden Parish Council, Mr Goldup, the applicant, and 

Councillor Brice, Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons and informative set out 
in the report as amended by the urgent update report. 
 

Voting: 5 – For 4 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

Note:  Councillor Harwood left the meeting after consideration of this application 
(8.25 p.m.). 
 

154. 22/500509/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DERELICT GARAGE AND ERECTION 
OF A REPLACEMENT DOUBLE GARAGE. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FRONT PORCH 

AND ERECTION OF A PART SINGLE STOREY, PART TWO STOREY FRONT 



 

5 
 

EXTENSION, A TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION - 48 RICHMOND WAY, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Mr Gatting, an objector, addressed the meeting. 

 
The Chairman read out a statement on behalf of Mr Tipping, agent for the 
applicant, who was unable to be present at the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 
conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 

by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 7 – For 1 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

155. 22/503775/FULL - STATIONING OF TWO ADDITIONAL MOBILE HOMES WITHIN 

EXISTING GYPSY SITE TO ACCOMMODATE ADDITIONAL FAMILY MEMBERS AND 
ERECTION OF A DAYROOM - THE ACORNS, FRITTENDEN ROAD, STAPLEHURST, 

TONBRIDGE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
The Chairman read out a statement on behalf of Staplehurst Parish Council which 

was unable to be represented at the meeting. 
 

Mr McKay, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting on this application and 
application 22/503774/FULL (Delilah Lodge, Frittenden Road, Staplehurst, 
Tonbridge, Kent). 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informative set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 
conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 

by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

156. 22/503774/FULL - STATIONING OF TWO ADDITIONAL MOBILE HOMES WITHIN 

EXISTING GYPSY SITE TO ACCOMMODATE ADDITIONAL FAMILY MEMBERS AND 
ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DAYROOM - DELILAH LODGE, FRITTENDEN ROAD, 

STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
The Chairman read out a statement on behalf of Staplehurst Parish Council which 

was unable to be represented at the meeting. 
 
Mr McKay, agent for the applicant, had already addressed the meeting on this 

application and application 22/503775/FULL (The Acorns, Frittenden Road, 
Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent). 

 



 

6 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out 

in the report with an additional informative encouraging the applicant to 

install an EV charging point on the dayroom. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions/informatives 
in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by 

the Planning Committee. 
 

3. That the Head of Development Management be requested to investigate 
whether the Council can seek the installation of EV charging points in 
connection with gypsy and traveller developments. 

 
Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
157. 20/503709/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING PADDOCK TO PROVIDE A 

SHEPHERD HUT FOR USE AS HOLIDAY LET ACCOMMODATION AND 2 NO. 

OUTBUILDINGS (RETROSPECTIVE) - NORTHDOWN CROFT, PILGRIMS WAY, 
HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 
Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
158. 22/500222/FULL - DEMOLITION OF HEATHER HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW COMMUNITY CENTRE AND CHANGE OF USE OF LAND 
TO PARKWOOD RECREATION GROUND. DEMOLITION OF THE PAVILION BUILDING 
AND ERECTION OF 11 NO. DWELLINGS ON THE SITE OF THE PAVILION AND 

PARTLY ON ADJACENT PARKWOOD RECREATION GROUND. BOTH WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND 

LANDSCAPING - HEATHER HOUSE AND PAVILION BUILDING, BICKNOR ROAD, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED:  That subject to: 
 

A. The prior completion of a Memorandum of Understanding to secure the 
Heads of Terms set out in the report to include a Monitoring Fee of £1,530; 

and 
 
B. The conditions and informatives set out in the report, as amended by the 

urgent update report, with: 
 



 

7 
 

The removal of the conditions relating to the installation of electric vehicle 

charging points if necessary to avoid duplication with Building Regulations; 
and 

 

In the interests of openness and transparency, an additional informative 
referring to the existence of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) (the 

MOU to be attached to the Decision Notice); 
 
the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to grant 

permission and to be able to add, settle or amend any necessary Heads of Terms 
and planning conditions/informatives in line with the matters set out in the 

recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
159. LONG MEETING  

 
Prior to 10.30 p.m., after consideration of application 22/500222/FULL (Heather 
House and Pavilion Building, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent), the Committee 

considered whether to adjourn at 10.30 p.m. or to continue until 11.00 p.m. if 
necessary. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the meeting should continue until 11.00 p.m. if necessary. 
 

160. 22/504194/ADV - ADVERT APPLICATION FOR 1 NO. NON-ILLUMINATED FASCIA 
SIGN - MAIDSTONE INNOVATION CENTRE, GIDDS POND WAY, WEAVERING, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 
Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
161. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that the appeal 

against the decision to refuse application 21/502307/OUT (The Three Ashes, 
Boxley Road, Walderslade) had been allowed.  This was due to the Council being 
too specific on the conditions imposed on an outline planning application.  The 

issue would be included in Member training going forward. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

162. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.35 p.m. to 10.31 p.m. 

 


